
 
 
 USDA BACKLOG REPORT FOR REQUESTS 
 
 
Agricultural Marketing Service 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   7 

 
      128 

 
     117 

 
      4 

 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY 

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
     4 

 
   128                     

 
120 

   
       3 

 
2010      3  

    128 
 
123 

 
       2 

 
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   895 

 
   1018 

 
  1080 

 
     830 

 
 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
     830 

 
   1018 

 
   1062 

 
   770 

 
2010 

 
     770 

 
   1018 

 
    1017 

 
   710 

 
Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights 



 
 

−2− 

 
 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   3 

 
   47 

 
    44 

 
    4 

 
 

Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
     4 

 
    47 

 
    47 

 
   3 

 
2010     3  

    47 
 
   47 

 
    2 

 
Departmental Administration 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
  14 

 
   52 

 
    51  

 
     10 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
  10 

 
   52 

 
   55 

 
   7 

 
2010   7  

   52 
 
   55 

 
  4 

 
Farm Service Agency 
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Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008   205           note 1  

   55000       
 
   55005 

 
   200 

 
 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
     200 

 
  54000 

 
  54050 

 
   150 

 
2010 

 
     150 

 
  54000 

 
   54025 

 
   125 

 
Food Safety and Inspection Service 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   114 

 
  478   

 
  507 

  
    66 

 
 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
     66 

 
   470     

 
   485 

 
    54 

 
2010 

 
      54 

 
   477 

 
   531 

 
    16 

                                                 
1 This number is an estimate as the 2300 county offices do not have to report their end of year numbers until October 
31, 2007. 
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Foreign Agricultural Service 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   5 

 
   45 

 
   44 

 
   2 

 
 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
    2 

 
   45 

 
  44 

  
       2 

 
2010 

 
    2 

 
   45 

 
  44 

 
       2 

 
Forest Service 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   68 

  
   3529 

 
3529 

 
59 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
  59 

 
  3557 

 
  3557 

  
   30 

 
2010   30  

  3557 
 
  3557 

 
    15 
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Office of the General Counsel 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   12 

 
   15 

 
   12 

 
  6 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
     6 

 
   15 

 
   13 

 
   5 

 
2010      5  

   15 
 
   14 

 
   4 

 
Office of the Inspector General 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   22 

 
   182 

 
   214 

 
  22 

 
 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009 

 
    22 

 
  181 

 
  204 

 
   21 

 
2010 

 
     21 

 
  172 

 
   197 

 
   20 
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Rural Development 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Number of Pending 
Requests at 
Beginning of FY  

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(i.e., Backlog) at End 
of FY 

 
2008 

 
   101 

 
   1200 

 
   1100 

 
  40 

 
 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Projected Number 
of Requests Pending 
Beyond Statutory 
Time Period 
(Backlog) at 
Beginning of FY 

 
Estimated 
Number of 
Requests 
Incoming During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of 
Requests to be 
Processed During 
FY  

 
Agency's Goal for 
Number of Requests 
Pending Beyond 
Statutory Time  Period 
(Backlog) at End of FY 

 
2009    40    

  1200 
 
  1105 

 
   35 

 
2010 

 
    35 

 
  1200 

  
   1105 

 
    30 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

−7− 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


