USDA BACKLOG REPORT FOR REQUESTS

Agricultural Marketing Service

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	7	128	117	4

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	4	128	120	3
2010	3	128	123	2

Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	895	1018	1080	830

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	830	1018	1062	770
2010	770	1018	1017	710

Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	3	47	44	4

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	4	47	47	3
2010	3	47	47	2

Departmental Administration

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	14	52	51	10

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	10	52	55	7
2010	7	52	55	4

Farm Service Agency

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	205 note 1	55000	55005	200

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	200	54000	54050	150
2010	150	54000	54025	125

Food Safety and Inspection Service

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	114	478	507	66

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	66	470	485	54
2010	54	477	531	16

¹ This number is an estimate as the 2300 county offices do not have to report their end of year numbers until October 31, 2007.

Foreign Agricultural Service

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY		
2008	5	45	44	2		
Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY		
2009	2	45	44	2		
2010	2	45	44	2		

Forest Service

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	68	3529	3529	59

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	59	3557	3557	30
2010	30	3557	3557	15

Office of the General Counsel

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY		
2008	12	15	12	6		
Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY		
2009	6	15	13	5		
2010	5	15	14	4		

Office of the Inspector General

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	22	182	214	22

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	22	181	204	21
2010	21	172	197	20

Rural Development

Fiscal Year	Number of Pending Requests at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (i.e., Backlog) at End of FY
2008	101	1200	1100	40

Fiscal Year	Projected Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at Beginning of FY	Estimated Number of Requests Incoming During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests to be Processed During FY	Agency's Goal for Number of Requests Pending Beyond Statutory Time Period (Backlog) at End of FY
2009	40	1200	1105	35
2010	35	1200	1105	30

